(ii) 	Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2017:   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Year Ended
31 March 2017

Profit or Loss as per previous GAAP  (1,462.31)

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

Additional depreciation on adopting fair valuation as deemed cost for Plant and machinery A  (135.50)

Interest on redeemable preference shares using the effective interest rate B  (186.63)

Loss arising on financial liabilities / assets designated at FVTPL C  (168.37)

Remeasurement of post employment defined benefit obligation recognised in other
comprehensive income

D  (13.30)

Total adjustment to profit or loss  (503.80)

Loss under Ind AS  (1,966.11)

Other comprehensive income D  13.30

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  (1,952.81)

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with
profit under previous GAAP.

(iii) 	Material Adjustments to the Balance Sheet on Adoption of Ind AS:

(a) 	As at 31st March, 2017								   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to Ind

AS impacting
equity

Reclassification
adjustment

As per
Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment : Tangible A, E  9,560.57  1,690.40  (741.51)  10,509.46

Other non-current assets E  70.08  -   733.32  803.40

Other current assets E  443.31  -   8.18  451.49

Equity Share Capital B  2,484.61  -   (2,000.00)  484.61

Other Equity A, B, C  (1,962.53)  1,503.75  628.59  169.81

Non-Current Borrowings B  663.87  186.63  1,365.83  2,216.33

(b) 	As at 1st April, 2016								   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to Ind

AS impacting
equity

Reclassification
adjustment

As per
Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment : Tangible A, E  10,270.12  1,825.88  (749.69)  11,346.31

Other non-current assets E  58.28  -   741.51  799.79

Other current financial assets C  471.51  168.37  -   639.88

Other current assets E  731.49  -   8.18  739.67

Share Capital B  1,484.61  -   (1,000.00)  484.61

Other Equity A, B, C  (500.22)  1,994.25  314.59  1,808.62

Borrowings B  450.35  -   685.41  1,135.76

92

Notes to the financial statements  for the year ended March 31, 2018

(iv) 	Material Adjustments to the Statement of profit and loss on Adoption of Ind AS for the year ended
31 March 2017: 									   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to Ind
AS impacting
equity

Reclassification
adjustment

As per
Ind AS

Revenue from operations F  (3,959.96)  -   (319.53)  (4,279.49)

Changes in stock of finished goods, work-
in-progress and stock-in-trade

G  232.91  -   (55.74)  177.17

Excise duty F  -   -   319.53  319.53

Employee benefits expense D  1,330.60  -   13.30  1,343.90

Finance costs B  513.13  186.63  699.76

Depreciation and amortisation expense A, E  764.57  135.50  (8.18)  891.87

Other expenses C, E, G  1,230.54  168.37  63.92  1,462.85

Other comprehensive income D  -   -   (13.30)  (13.30)

(iv)	There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

(v)	N otes to the reconciliation to previous GAAP:

A	 On transition to Ind AS, the Company has treated fair value as deemed cost for plant and machinery
resulting in an increase in carrying value as compared to the previous GAAP. The consequential impact of
additional depreciation on fair value increase is recognised in the Statement of profit or loss for year ended

[…]

Equity as reported under IND AS  234.42

(ii) 	Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2017:   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes As at
31 March 2017

Loss as per previous GAAP  (1,485.04)

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):

Additional depreciation on adopting fair valuation as deemed cost for Plant and machinery A  (135.50)

Dividend on redeemable preference shares using the effective interest rate B  (186.63)

Fair valuation of derivative contracts C  (168.37)

Remeasurement of post employment defined benefit obligation recognised in other
comprehensive income

D  (13.30)

Total adjustment to profit or loss  (503.80)

Profit or Loss under Ind AS  (1,988.84)

Other comprehensive income D  13.30

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  (1,975.54)

Note: No statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous GAAP. Therefore the reconciliation starts with
profit under previous GAAP.

(iii) 	Material Adjustments to the Balance Sheet on Adoption of Ind AS:

(a) 	As at 31st March, 2017								   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to Ind
AS impacting
equity

Reclassification
adjustment

As per
Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment : Tangible A, E  9,560.57  1,690.40  (741.51)  10,509.46

Other non-current assets E  70.08  -   733.32  803.40

Other current assets E  443.31  -   8.18  451.49

Equity Share Capital B  2,484.61  -   (2,000.00)  484.61

Other Equity A, B, C  (1962.53)  1,503.75  628.59 169.81

Non-Current Borrowings B  663.87  186.63  1,365.83  2,216.33

140

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  for the year ended March 31, 2018

(iv) 	Material Adjustments to the Statement of profit and loss on Adoption of Ind AS for the year ended
31 March 2017: 									   (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to Ind
AS impacting
equity

Reclassification
adjustment

As per
Ind AS

Revenue from operations F  (3,959.96)  -   (319.53)  (4,279.49)

Changes in stock of finished goods, work-
in-progress and stock-in-trade

G  232.91  -   (55.74)  177.17

Excise duty F  -   -   319.53  319.53

Employee benefits expense D  1,330.60  -   13.30  1,343.90

Finance costs B  513.13  186.63  -   699.76

Depreciation and amortisation expense A, E  764.57  135.50  (8.18)  891.87

Other expenses C, E, G  1,230.54  168.37  63.92  1,462.85

Other comprehensive income D  -   -   (13.30)  (13.30)

(iv)	There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

(v) 	Notes to the reconciliation to previous GAAP:

A	 On transition to Ind AS, the Company has treated fair value as deemed cost for plant and machinery resulting
in an increase in carrying value as compared to the previous GAAP. The consequential impact of additional
depreciation on fair value increase is recognised in the Statement of profit or loss for year ended March 31, 2017.